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Sample items 
Sample item 1: Sample group 

LKWSAM01 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

1 Pilot cohort 153 5.22 153 5.22 

2 Main cohort 2780 94.78 2933 100.00 
 
 

 Sample item 2: 2018 Study status 

LKWSAM02 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

1 University/TAFE study 714 24.34 714 24.34 

2 Apprenticeship/Traineeship 66 2.25 780 26.59 

3 No study 2111 71.97 2891 98.57 

4 Deferred University/TAFE study 42 1.43 2933 100.00 
 
 

 Sample item 3: 2018 study qualification 

LKWSAM03 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2177 74.22 2177 74.22 

3 Certificate 2 3 0.10 2180 74.33 

4 Certificate 3 13 0.44 2193 74.77 

5 Certificate 4 37 1.26 2230 76.03 

6 Certificate (level unknown) 5 0.17 2235 76.20 

7 VET/TAFE Diploma 31 1.06 2266 77.26 

8 VET/TAFE Advanced Diploma/Assoc degree 2 0.07 2268 77.33 

9 University Diploma 19 0.65 2287 77.97 

10 University Advanced Diploma/Associate Degree 7 0.24 2294 78.21 

11 Bachelor degree (incl honours) 354 12.07 2648 90.28 

12 VET/TAFE Graduate Diploma/Graduate 
Certificate 

5 0.17 2653 90.45 

13 University Graduate Diploma/Graduate 
Certificate 

38 1.30 2691 91.75 

14 Postgraduate degree 242 8.25 2933 100.00 
 
 

 Sample item 4: Had job at last interview 

LKWSAM04 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 No 315 10.74 315 10.74 

1 Yes 2618 89.26 2933 100.00 
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 Sample item 5: Married at 2018 interview 

LKWSAM05 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 No 2720 92.74 2720 92.74 

1 Yes 213 7.26 2933 100.00 
 
 

 Sample item 6: 2019 Sample state 

LKWSAM06 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

1 NSW 722 24.62 722 24.62 

2 VIC 606 20.66 1328 45.28 

3 QLD 508 17.32 1836 62.60 

4 SA 317 10.81 2153 73.41 

5 WA 302 10.30 2455 83.70 

6 TAS 177 6.03 2632 89.74 

7 NT 87 2.97 2719 92.70 

8 ACT 214 7.30 2933 100.00 
 
 

 Sample item 7: Missed 2018 interview 

LKWSAM07 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 No 2920 99.56 2920 99.56 

1 Yes 13 0.44 2933 100.00 
 
 

 Sample item 8: Method of completion 

LKWSAM08 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

1 Telephone interview 747 25.47 747 25.47 

2 Self-completion online 2186 74.53 2933 100.00 
 
 

 Intro Q8 Main activity of those who missed 2018 interview 

LKWINTR8 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2920 99.56 2920 99.56 

1 Working full-time 4 0.14 2924 99.69 

2 Working part-time 3 0.10 2927 99.80 

3 Study/training 2 0.07 2929 99.86 

5 Time off - incl. travel or holiday 4 0.14 2933 100.00 
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Section C: Post-school study  
 CA1 Confirmation of 2018 study 

LKCA001 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2219 75.66 2219 75.66 

0 No 6 0.20 2225 75.86 

1 Yes 708 24.14 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA2 Continuation of 2018 study 

LKCA002 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2225 75.86 2225 75.86 

1 Still doing 364 12.41 2589 88.27 

2 Finished/stopped 344 11.73 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA3 Confirmation of 2018 apprenticeship/traineeship 

LKCA003 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2867 97.75 2867 97.75 

0 No 1 0.03 2868 97.78 

1 Yes 65 2.22 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA4 Confirmation of deferred studies 

LKCA004 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2891 98.57 2891 98.57 

1 Yes 42 1.43 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA5 Resumption of deferred studies 

LKCA005 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2891 98.57 2891 98.57 

0 No 27 0.92 2918 99.49 

1 Yes 15 0.51 2933 100.00 
 
 



 

NCVER 7 

 CA6 Continuation of resumed studies 

LKCA006 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2918 99.49 2918 99.49 

1 Still doing 13 0.44 2931 99.93 

2 Finished/stopped 2 0.07 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA7 New study or training since last interview 

LKCA007 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 788 26.87 788 26.87 

0 No 1905 64.95 2693 91.82 

1 Yes 240 8.18 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA8 Type of study or training 

LKCA008 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2693 91.82 2693 91.82 

1 An apprenticeship 9 0.31 2702 92.12 

2 A traineeship 14 0.48 2716 92.60 

3 Full-time study 81 2.76 2797 95.36 

4 Part-time study 136 4.64 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA9 Month began study 

LKCA009M Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2716 92.60 2716 92.60 

1 January 27 0.92 2743 93.52 

2 February 64 2.18 2807 95.70 

3 March 35 1.19 2842 96.90 

4 April 6 0.20 2848 97.10 

5 May 8 0.27 2856 97.37 

6 June 5 0.17 2861 97.55 

7 July 30 1.02 2891 98.57 

8 August 10 0.34 2901 98.91 

9 September 9 0.31 2910 99.22 

10 October 10 0.34 2920 99.56 

11 November 6 0.20 2926 99.76 

12 December 4 0.14 2930 99.90 

88 Month unknown 3 0.10 2933 100.00 
 
 



8 LSAY 2009 cohort: wave 11 (2019) – frequency tables 

 CA9 Year began study 

LKCA009Y Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2716 92.60 2716 92.60 

17 2017 6 0.20 2722 92.81 

18 2018 27 0.92 2749 93.73 

19 2019 183 6.24 2932 99.97 

88 Year unknown 1 0.03 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA10 Qualification type 

LKCA010 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2716 92.60 2716 92.60 

3 Certificate 2 3 0.10 2719 92.70 

4 Certificate 3 16 0.55 2735 93.25 

5 Certificate 4 23 0.78 2758 94.03 

6 Certificate (DK level) 5 0.17 2763 94.20 

7 VET/TAFE Diploma 15 0.51 2778 94.72 

9 University Diploma 4 0.14 2782 94.85 

10 University Advanced Dip/Assoc Degree 1 0.03 2783 94.89 

11 Bachelor Degree (includes honours) 34 1.16 2817 96.05 

12 VET/TAFE Graduate Diploma/Graduate 
Certificate 

3 0.10 2820 96.15 

13 University Graduate Diploma/Graduate 
Certificate 

25 0.85 2845 97.00 

14 Postgrad Degree (incl Doctoral/Masters) 62 2.11 2907 99.11 

15 Short course or recreational course (eg Two 
week computing courses, etc) 

5 0.17 2912 99.28 

16 Something else 8 0.27 2920 99.56 

17 Single module only 5 0.17 2925 99.73 

18 None 1 0.03 2926 99.76 

19 Don't know 7 0.24 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA11 Current Yr 12 (post-school)/short 
course/other/module/undefined study 

LKCA011 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2907 99.11 2907 99.11 

0 No 13 0.44 2920 99.56 

1 Yes 13 0.44 2933 100.00 
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 CA12 Month finished study 

LKCA012M Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2920 99.56 2920 99.56 

2 February 1 0.03 2921 99.59 

5 May 2 0.07 2923 99.66 

6 June 5 0.17 2928 99.83 

7 July 2 0.07 2930 99.90 

8 August 1 0.03 2931 99.93 

12 December 1 0.03 2932 99.97 

88 Month unknown 1 0.03 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA12 Year finished study 

LKCA012Y Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2920 99.56 2920 99.56 

17 2017 1 0.03 2921 99.59 

19 2019 12 0.41 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA13 Did you mainly study for this qualification full-time or part-time? 

LKCA013 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2920 99.56 2920 99.56 

1 Full-time 2 0.07 2922 99.62 

2 Part-time 10 0.34 2932 99.97 

3 Equally full-time and part-time 1 0.03 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA15 ASCED code 

LKCA015 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2742 93.49 2742 93.49 

1 - 999998 6-digit ASCED code 191 6.51 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA16/CA17 Institution (including campus) 

LKCA016 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2742 93.49 2742 93.49 

1 - 969999 6 digit institution code 189 6.44 2931 99.93 

999999 Don't know 2 0.07 2933 100.00 
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 CA17 Campus specified or online 

LKCA017 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2742 93.49 2742 93.49 

1 Campus specified 117 3.99 2859 97.48 

2 100% online 74 2.52 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA18 Current qualification study 

LKCA018 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2742 93.49 2742 93.49 

0 No 25 0.85 2767 94.34 

1 Yes 166 5.66 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA19 Month stopped study 

LKCA019M Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2562 87.35 2562 87.35 

1 January 19 0.65 2581 88.00 

2 February 16 0.55 2597 88.54 

3 March 13 0.44 2610 88.99 

4 April 3 0.10 2613 89.09 

5 May 8 0.27 2621 89.36 

6 June 41 1.40 2662 90.76 

7 July 37 1.26 2699 92.02 

8 August 15 0.51 2714 92.53 

9 September 11 0.38 2725 92.91 

10 October 23 0.78 2748 93.69 

11 November 106 3.61 2854 97.31 

12 December 75 2.56 2929 99.86 

88 Month unknown 4 0.14 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA19 Year stopped study 

LKCA019Y Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2562 87.35 2562 87.35 

17 2017 4 0.14 2566 87.49 

18 2018 216 7.36 2782 94.85 

19 2019 151 5.15 2933 100.00 
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 CA20 Full-time or part-time study 

LKCA020 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2562 87.35 2562 87.35 

1 Full-time 227 7.74 2789 95.09 

2 Part-time 117 3.99 2906 99.08 

3 Equally full-time and part-time 27 0.92 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA21 Study completed, withdrawn, deferred, or changed 

LKCA021 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2562 87.35 2562 87.35 

1 Completed 290 9.89 2852 97.24 

2 Withdrew (INCL DROPPED OUT, FAILED) 47 1.60 2899 98.84 

3 Deferred 30 1.02 2929 99.86 

4 Changed to another course 4 0.14 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA22 ASCED code 

LKCA022 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2643 90.11 2643 90.11 

1 - 999998 6-digit ASCED code 285 9.72 2928 99.83 

999999 Unclassifiable / Don't know 5 0.17 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA23a Problem solving skills 

LKCA023A Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2643 90.11 2643 90.11 

2 3 0.10 2646 90.21 

3 5 0.17 2651 90.39 

4 6 0.20 2657 90.59 

5 14 0.48 2671 91.07 

6 17 0.58 2688 91.65 

7 29 0.99 2717 92.64 

8 61 2.08 2778 94.72 

9 57 1.94 2835 96.66 

10 43 1.47 2878 98.12 

99 Don't know 55 1.88 2933 100.00 
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 CA23b Analytic skills 

LKCA023B Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2643 90.11 2643 90.11 

0 1 0.03 2644 90.15 

1 1 0.03 2645 90.18 

2 3 0.10 2648 90.28 

3 6 0.20 2654 90.49 

4 4 0.14 2658 90.62 

5 11 0.38 2669 91.00 

6 24 0.82 2693 91.82 

7 24 0.82 2717 92.64 

8 48 1.64 2765 94.27 

9 70 2.39 2835 96.66 

10 43 1.47 2878 98.12 

99 Don't know 55 1.88 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA23c Ability to work as a team member 

LKCA023C Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2643 90.11 2643 90.11 

0 2 0.07 2645 90.18 

1 4 0.14 2649 90.32 

2 4 0.14 2653 90.45 

3 12 0.41 2665 90.86 

4 6 0.20 2671 91.07 

5 26 0.89 2697 91.95 

6 32 1.09 2729 93.04 

7 42 1.43 2771 94.48 

8 39 1.33 2810 95.81 

9 51 1.74 2861 97.55 

10 34 1.16 2895 98.70 

99 Don't know 38 1.30 2933 100.00 
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 CA23d Confidence in tackling unfamiliar problems 

LKCA023D Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2643 90.11 2643 90.11 

0 1 0.03 2644 90.15 

1 1 0.03 2645 90.18 

2 2 0.07 2647 90.25 

3 8 0.27 2655 90.52 

4 6 0.20 2661 90.73 

5 16 0.55 2677 91.27 

6 19 0.65 2696 91.92 

7 25 0.85 2721 92.77 

8 69 2.35 2790 95.12 

9 66 2.25 2856 97.37 

10 44 1.50 2900 98.87 

99 Don't know 33 1.13 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA23e Communication skills 

LKCA023E Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2643 90.11 2643 90.11 

0 1 0.03 2644 90.15 

1 1 0.03 2645 90.18 

2 7 0.24 2652 90.42 

3 4 0.14 2656 90.56 

4 10 0.34 2666 90.90 

5 10 0.34 2676 91.24 

6 22 0.75 2698 91.99 

7 30 1.02 2728 93.01 

8 50 1.70 2778 94.72 

9 44 1.50 2822 96.22 

10 63 2.15 2885 98.36 

99 Don't know 48 1.64 2933 100.00 
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 CA23f Work planning 

LKCA023F Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2643 90.11 2643 90.11 

0 1 0.03 2644 90.15 

1 2 0.07 2646 90.21 

2 2 0.07 2648 90.28 

3 6 0.20 2654 90.49 

4 11 0.38 2665 90.86 

5 14 0.48 2679 91.34 

6 18 0.61 2697 91.95 

7 31 1.06 2728 93.01 

8 44 1.50 2772 94.51 

9 49 1.67 2821 96.18 

10 53 1.81 2874 97.99 

99 Don't know 59 2.01 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA23g Overall satisfaction with quality of the study or training 

LKCA023G Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2643 90.11 2643 90.11 

1 1 0.03 2644 90.15 

2 5 0.17 2649 90.32 

3 2 0.07 2651 90.39 

4 6 0.20 2657 90.59 

5 8 0.27 2665 90.86 

6 18 0.61 2683 91.48 

7 34 1.16 2717 92.64 

8 52 1.77 2769 94.41 

9 55 1.88 2824 96.28 

10 62 2.11 2886 98.40 

99 Don't know 47 1.60 2933 100.00 
 
 



 

NCVER 15 

 CA23h Improved career prospects 

LKCA023H Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2643 90.11 2643 90.11 

0 1 0.03 2644 90.15 

1 2 0.07 2646 90.21 

2 4 0.14 2650 90.35 

3 8 0.27 2658 90.62 

4 3 0.10 2661 90.73 

5 6 0.20 2667 90.93 

6 16 0.55 2683 91.48 

7 20 0.68 2703 92.16 

8 27 0.92 2730 93.08 

9 44 1.50 2774 94.58 

10 66 2.25 2840 96.83 

99 Don't know 93 3.17 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA23i Helped me make contacts I could use in future to find 
work 

LKCA023I Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2643 90.11 2643 90.11 

0 3 0.10 2646 90.21 

1 16 0.55 2662 90.76 

2 7 0.24 2669 91.00 

3 14 0.48 2683 91.48 

4 13 0.44 2696 91.92 

5 21 0.72 2717 92.64 

6 35 1.19 2752 93.83 

7 27 0.92 2779 94.75 

8 33 1.13 2812 95.87 

9 36 1.23 2848 97.10 

10 38 1.30 2886 98.40 

99 Don't know 47 1.60 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA24a You had problems juggling study and work 
commitments 

LKCA024A Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2856 97.37 2856 97.37 

0 No 31 1.06 2887 98.43 

1 Yes 46 1.57 2933 100.00 
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 CA24b You wanted to get a job, apprenticeship or 

traineeship 

LKCA024B Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2856 97.37 2856 97.37 

0 No 57 1.94 2913 99.32 

1 Yes 20 0.68 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA24c Financially you couldn't afford to continue 

LKCA024C Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2856 97.37 2856 97.37 

0 No 61 2.08 2917 99.45 

1 Yes 16 0.55 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA24d You just lost interest 

LKCA024D Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2856 97.37 2856 97.37 

0 No 48 1.64 2904 99.01 

1 Yes 29 0.99 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA24e You never really wanted to study 

LKCA024E Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2856 97.37 2856 97.37 

0 No 69 2.35 2925 99.73 

1 Yes 8 0.27 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA24f The course turned out to be not what you wanted 

LKCA024F Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2856 97.37 2856 97.37 

0 No 50 1.70 2906 99.08 

1 Yes 27 0.92 2933 100.00 
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 CA24g It wouldn't have led to a good job or career 

LKCA024G Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2856 97.37 2856 97.37 

0 No 66 2.25 2922 99.62 

1 Yes 11 0.38 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA24h You had been getting poor results 

LKCA024H Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2856 97.37 2856 97.37 

0 No 70 2.39 2926 99.76 

1 Yes 7 0.24 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA24i The study load was too heavy 

LKCA024I Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2856 97.37 2856 97.37 

0 No 52 1.77 2908 99.15 

1 Yes 25 0.85 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA24j You never really intended to complete the course 

LKCA024J Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2856 97.37 2856 97.37 

0 No 76 2.59 2932 99.97 

1 Yes 1 0.03 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA24k Because of problems with access or transport 

LKCA024K Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2856 97.37 2856 97.37 

0 No 70 2.39 2926 99.76 

1 Yes 7 0.24 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA24l Because of health or personal reasons 

LKCA024L Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2856 97.37 2856 97.37 

0 No 44 1.50 2900 98.87 

1 Yes 33 1.13 2933 100.00 
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 CA25 Main reason for deferring/withdrawing 

LKCA025 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2856 97.37 2856 97.37 

1 You had problems juggling study and work 
commitments 

20 0.68 2876 98.06 

2 You wanted to get a job, apprenticeship or 
traineeship 

7 0.24 2883 98.30 

3 Financially you couldn't afford to continue 6 0.20 2889 98.50 

4 You just lost interest 9 0.31 2898 98.81 

6 The course turned out to be not what you wanted 8 0.27 2906 99.08 

7 It wouldn't have led to a good job or career 1 0.03 2907 99.11 

12 Because of health or personal reasons 20 0.68 2927 99.80 

13 Other 6 0.20 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA26 No change of institution during study 

LKCA026 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2566 87.49 2566 87.49 

0 No 3 0.10 2569 87.59 

1 Yes 364 12.41 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA27/CA28 Institution code (including campus) 

LKCA027 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2930 99.90 2930 99.90 

1 - 969999 6-digit institution code 3 0.10 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA28 Campus specified or online 

LKCA028 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2930 99.90 2930 99.90 

1 Campus specified 3 0.10 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA29a The place you moved from wasn't your first choice 

LKCA029A Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2930 99.90 2930 99.90 

0 No 3 0.10 2933 100.00 
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 CA29b Moved to get better quality education 

LKCA029B Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2930 99.90 2930 99.90 

0 No 2 0.07 2932 99.97 

1 Yes 1 0.03 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA29c You had been getting poor results 

LKCA029C Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2930 99.90 2930 99.90 

0 No 3 0.10 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA29d The course wasn't exactly what you wanted 

LKCA029D Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2930 99.90 2930 99.90 

0 No 1 0.03 2931 99.93 

1 Yes 2 0.07 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA29e Desired course wasn't available at first institution 

LKCA029E Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2930 99.90 2930 99.90 

0 No 3 0.10 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA29f Because of easier access or better transport 

LKCA029F Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2930 99.90 2930 99.90 

0 No 3 0.10 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA29g Because of health or personal reasons 

LKCA029G Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2930 99.90 2930 99.90 

0 No 3 0.10 2933 100.00 
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 CA30 Main reason for changing institutions 

LKCA030 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2930 99.90 2930 99.90 

4 The course at the first place wasn't exactly what 
you wanted 

1 0.03 2931 99.93 

8 Other 2 0.07 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA31 Same course as reported in 2017 

LKCA031 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2569 87.59 2569 87.59 

0 No 27 0.92 2596 88.51 

1 Yes 337 11.49 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA32 Same course as reported as deferred in 2018 

LKCA032 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2920 99.56 2920 99.56 

0 No 1 0.03 2921 99.59 

1 Yes 12 0.41 2933 100.00 
 
 

 CA33 Current full-time or part-time study 

